
   

 

 
 

 
Notice of a public meeting of  

Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny Management 
Committee (Calling In) 

 
To: Councillors Crawshaw (Chair), Fenton (Vice-Chair), 

Douglas (Substitute for Cllr Norman), Hollyer, Melly 
(Substitute for Cllr Musson), Orrell, Pearson and Rowley 
 

Date: Monday, 7 February 2022 
 

Time: 2.00 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point, Members are asked to declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so.  Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee. 
 
Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to 2 
working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at our meetings. The 
deadline for registering at this meeting is 5.00pm on Thursday, 3 
February 2022. 
 



 

 

To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online 
registration form. If you have any questions about the registration 
form or the meeting please contact Democratic Services on the 
details at the foot of the agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings 
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be webcast including any registered public speakers who have 
given their permission. 
 
The meeting can be viewed live and on demand at 
www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. During coronavirus, we've made 
some changes to how we're running council meetings. See our 
coronavirus updates (www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for 
more information on meetings and decisions. 
 

3. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 8) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the last meeting, held on 6 

December 2021. 
 

4. Called-in Item: Weed Treatment - Options   (Pages 9 - 78) 
 To consider the decisions made by the Executive Member for 

Environment and Climate Change on 12 January 2022 in relation 
to the above item, which have been called in by Councillors 
Baker, D Taylor, K Taylor, Vassie and Warters in accordance 
with the Council’s Constitution. 
 
A cover report is attached setting out the reasons for the call-in 
and the remit and powers of the Customer & Corporate Services 
Scrutiny Management Committee (Calling-In) in relation to the 
call-in, together with the original report and relevant annexes, 
and the decisions of the Executive Member. 
 

5. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democratic Services Officer: 
 
Name:  Fiona Young 
Telephone: 01904 552030 
E-mail:  fiona.young@york.gov.uk 
 



 

 

 
 

For more information about any of the following please 
contact the Democratic Services officer responsible for 
servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 1 
 

Coronavirus protocols for attending Committee Meetings at West Offices 

 

If you are attending a meeting in West Offices, you must observe the following protocols.  

Good ventilation is a key control point, therefore all windows have been opened to allow adequate 

ventilation, they must be left as set prior to the start of the meeting. 

If you’re displaying possible coronavirus symptoms (or anyone in your household is displaying symptoms), 

you should follow government guidance.  You are advised not to attend your meeting at West Offices. 

Testing 

The Council encourages regular testing of all Of
[...]
he meeting is due to take place, 

you should not attend the meeting.  

 

EJAV501.02.22 

Page 1 Agenda Annex

https://maps.test-and-trace.nhs.uk/
https://maps.test-and-trace.nhs.uk/
https://www.gov.uk/order-coronavirus-rapid-lateral-flow-tests


This page is intentionally left blank



City Of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee (Calling In) 

Date 6 December 2021 

Present Councillors Crawshaw (Chair), Fenton (Vice-
Chair), Hollyer, Musson, Orrell, Pearson, 
Rowley, Wann (Substitute for Councillor 
Baker) and Douglas (Substitute for Councillor 
Norman) 

Apologies 
 

Councillors Baker and Norman 

 
            Opening Remarks 

 
The Chair expressed his personal concern at the continuing 
substitution of a Liberal Democrat Member for a Green one at 
meetings of this Committee. Whilst he appreciated that Full 
Council had approved these arrangements and had no issues 
with Councillor Wann, his strength of feeling was such that he 
wished his, in principle, objection to be recorded on the basis 
that the arrangement was, in his view, contrary to the spirit and 
purpose of the legislation relating to proportionality on 
committees and as such could only bring the council into 
disrepute. The Chair also wanted it to be formally recorded that 
he had written to the Chief Operating Officer and the Monitoring 
Officer reiterating these views. In concluding, he respectfully 
asked the Liberal Democratic and Green Groups to rethink their 
position on these agreed substitute arrangements. 
 

1. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any 
personal, disposable or pecuniary interests not included on their 
Register of Interests, which they might have in the business on 
the agenda. None were declared. 
 

2. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been 6 registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme
[...]
 to consider all options regarding blue badge holder 
access to the city centre. He addressed the governance 
arrangements and the response he had received to his freedom 
of information request. He felt that the meeting on the 8 

Page 4



November contravened statutory provisions relating to the 
public provision of information and should not have taken place 
and consequently called upon the decisions taken by the 
Executive to be set aside to allow the meeting to be rerun.  The 
Chair agreed to pass his comments onto the Monitoring Officer. 
 
It was also noted that 2 written representations had been 
received regarding agenda item 4, as follows: 
 
J Trythall raised concerns about the proposal to construct a 
multi-storey car park on the St George’s Field site, particularly 
addressing the loss of amenity and that more work should be 
undertaken to understand the consequences of erecting the car 
park. She also noted that it was misleading to state that access 
to St George’s Field did not pass through a residential area. 
 
K Ravilious was greatly concerned by the standard of the 
Strategic Review. She felt the quality of the data was poor and 
that it considered car parks in isolation and was not informed by 
the policy directions in the forthcoming Local Transport Plan.  
 

3. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 

2021 be approved as a correct record subject to the 
following amendments and then signed by the Chair. 

 
To replace the existing paragraph 4 of minute number 17 
(Called In Item: Make it York – Impact of Covid-19) with: 
 
“Whilst Councillor Douglas was addressing the Committee on 
behalf of Calling In Members, the Chair had to call for a short 
adjournment to the meeting to receive advice on the presence 
of Make It York representatives who had made themselves 
available to join the remote meeting but had not expressly been 
invited.” 
 
To replace the word “proceed” in paragraph 6 of the minute 
number 17 with “continue.” 
  

4. Called-In Item: Strategic Reviews of City Centre Access and 
Council Car Parking  
 
Members considered a report which set out the reason for the 
call-in of two decisions made by the Executive on 18 November 

Page 5



2021 in respect of the Strategic Review of Council Car Parking 
and associated Action Plan and the future report on whether to 
re-commence the paused procurement of a contactor to build St 
George’s Field multi-storey car park, which would be brought to 
Executive as part of a wide delivery update on the Castle 
Gateway project in February 2022. 
 
The decisions were highlighted in the Decision Sheet at Annex 
A to the report. The original report to Executive was attached at 
Annex B to the report. Resolution (iii) and (iv) on the Decision 
Sheet had been called in for review by Councillors Melly, 
Kilbane and Looker, for the following reasons: 
 

 The review failed to provide accurate data on parking 
use across council managed car parks over a 
reasonable period of time post lockdown, making 
strategic decisions on car park investment in the future 
premature; 

 A decision on whether or not to develop a new multi-
storey car park at St George’s Field was delayed to 
establish how people are using car parks following 
Covid lockdowns, yet this data was inadequate in the 
review report; 

 The Executive’s approach is solely asset-based, coming 
as it does long before the fourth Local Transport Plan 
has been drawn up and agreed, meaning strategic 
decision making on transport is completely absent; 

 The review fails to factor in private car parking in 
reviewing York’s parking activity and needs, other than 
to suggest any reduction in council car parks could 
result in private operators filling a supposed gap, 
without any supporting evidence. 

Under the provisions of the Council’s constitution and the 
requirements of Local Government Act 2000, the following 
options were available: 
 

a) To decide that there were no grounds to make specific 
recommendations to the Executive in respect of the 
decisions called in. If this option was chosen, the original 
decisions taken on the item at the Executive meeting on 
18 November 2021 would be confirmed and would take 
effect from the date of the Customer and Corporate 

Page 6



Services Scrutiny Management Committee (Calling-In) 
meeting; or 

b) To make specific recommendations to the Executive on 
the decisions called in, in light of the reason given for post-
decision call-in. If this option was chosen, the matter 
would be considered at a meeting of Executive (Calling-
In). 

The Chair then invited Cllr Kilbane to proceed in representing 
the calling-in Members. He explained in more detail the reasons 
for the calling-in, and then responded to questions put by 
Members.  

The Executive Member for Transport and the Executive Member 
for Finance and Performance then outlined the reasons for the 
original decisions, and responded to Members’ questions.  

The Corporate Director of Place, the Director of Transport, 
Environment and Planning and the Head of Regeneration and 
Economy then responded to questions which had been raised 
during the meeting, particularly in relation to the technicalities of 
the report and data gathering, including the hierarchy of council 
car parks, the identified gaps within the data, the Action Plan, 
the proposed multi-storey car park on St George’s Field and the 
future strategy to inform decisions on car park investment or 
alternative uses.   

Members went on to debate the options in full and to consider 
whether they wished to make any additional observations or 
recommendations arising from the call-in. 

A proposal to refer the decisions back to the Executive, 
including a recommendation that acknowledged that the data 
gaps would be filled to the best extent possible in a timely 
manner in order to make a robust decision on any future car 
park decisions, was moved and seconded. The motion was lost 
5 to 4. A motion to endorse and reaffirm the original Executive 
decision was therefore moved and seconded. That motion was 
carried 5 votes to 4. 

Resolved:  

(i)     That the original decisions made by the Executive 
at its meeting on 18 November 2021 in relation to 
the strategic reviews of city centre access and 
council car parking be re-affirmed. 

Page 7



(ii) That the future report on whether to re-
commence the paused procurement of a 
contractor to build St George’s Field multi-storey 
car park be considered through pre-decision 
scrutiny. 

Reason: To enable the called-in matter to be dealt with 
efficiently and in accordance with the requirements of 
the Council’s Constitution. 

 

 
 
 
 
Cllr J Crawshaw, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.32pm and finished at 8.17pm]. 

Page 8



 

 

  
 

   

Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee (Calling In) 

7 February 2022 

Report of the Director of Governance 

Called-in Item: Weed Treatment - Options 

Summary 

1. This report sets out the reasons for the call-in of the decisions made by 
the Executive Member for Environment and Climate Change on 12 
January 2022 in respect of the above item.  The report also sets out the 
powers and role of the Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee (Calling-In) in dealing with the call-in. 

Background 

2. An extract from the Decision Sheet published after the Executive 
Member Decision Session on 12 January 2022 is attached as Annex A to 
this report.  This sets out the decisions taken on the called-in item.  The 
original report to the Executive Member, together with the annexes 
relevant to the called-in decisions, is attached at Annex B. 

3. The decisions have been called in for review by the Customer and 
Corporate Services Scrutiny Management Committee (Calling-In) by 
Cllrs Vassie, Baker, D Taylor, K Taylor and Warters, in accordance with 
the Constitutional requirements, for the following reasons:- 
 

a) That [the decisions] fail to demonstrate any commitment to the aims of 
the council’s adopted Pollinator Strategy, namely aim 2.3: ‘reduce the 
impact of pesticides on pollinators and other wildlife’. 

b) The decisions of the Executive Member deliver no action whatsoever on 
reducing pesticide use until at least 2024, and possibly 2026, seven 
years after Full Council voted unanimously to call for action to protect 
pollinators and to reduce the use of pesticides; 

c) The Decision Session report included no performance appraisal of the 
existing contract, or detailed options of alternatives to allow a 
meaningful comparison and confidence the local taxpayer is securing 
good value for money; 

Page 9 Agenda Item 4



 

d) We believe that any weed control contract continuing the use of 
glyphosate must include annual glyphosate reduction targets (year on 
year for the period of the contract), including through reducing the 
number of sprays from the current 3 times a year to twice a year in the 
first year of any new contract;   

e) City of York Council should be joining more than 80 other UK councils – 
including Hackney, Glastonbury, Doncaster, Brighton, Bristol, Guilford, 
Chichester, Folkstone, Chelmsford and Trafford – who’ve already 
committed to end pesticide use; 

f) To recommend that if the council cannot find a contractor to agree to 
targets and changes of weed management that are consistent with the 
council’s Pollinator Strategy, such as the use of strimming, weed 
brushing, and thermal lances or other methods that reduce or eliminate 
pesticide use, that an option is considered to bring the weed control 
programme back in-house. 
 

Consultation 

4. In accordance with the requirements of the Constitution, the calling-in 
Members have been invited to attend and/or speak at the Calling-in 
meeting, as appropriate. 

 Given the cross-party nature of this particular call-in, the Calling-in 
Members have been invited to submit written comments ahead of the 
meeting if they wish.  The comments submitted are contained in Annex 
C to this report. 

Options 

5. The following options are available to the CCSMC (Calling-In) in relation 
to dealing with this call-in, in accordance with the constitutional and 
legal requirements under the Local Government Act 2000: 

a) To decide that there are no grounds to make specific 
recommendations to the Executive in respect of the decisions 
called in. If this option is chosen, the original decisions taken by 
on the item by the Executive Member will be confirmed and will 
take effect from the date of the CCSMC (Calling-in) meeting; or 

b) To make specific recommendations to the Executive on the 
decisions called in, in light of the reason given for post-decision 
call-in. If this option is chosen, the matter will be considered at a 
meeting of Executive (Calling-In). 
 

Page 10



 

Analysis  

6. Members need to consider the reasons for the call-in and the original 
report to the Executive Member and form a view on whether there is a 
basis to make specific recommendations to the Executive in respect of 
the decisions called in. 
 

Council Plan 

7. There are no direct implications for this call-in in relation to the delivery 
of the Council Plan and its priorities for 2019-23. 

Implications 

8. There are no known Financial, HR, Legal, Property, Equalities, or Crime 
and Disorder implications in relation to handling the call in of the issue  
under consideration. 

Risk Management 
 
9. There are no risk management implications associated with the call in of 

this matter. 
 
Recommendations 
 
10. Members are asked to consider the reasons for calling in these decisions 

and decide whether they wish to confirm the affected decisions or to 
refer it back for reconsideration and make specific recommendations to 
the Executive on the decisions called in. 

 
Reason: To enable the called-in matter to be dealt with efficiently and 

in accordance with the requirements of the Council’s 
Constitution. 

 
 

Contact Details 

Author: 
Dawn Steel 
Head of Democratic Services 
dawn.steel@york.gov.uk 
Tel: 01904 551030 

Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Janie Berry 
Director of Governance 
Tel: 01904 555385 
 
 

Page 11

mailto:dawn.steel@york.gov.uk


 

  
Report Approved  √ 

 
Date: 

 
 

 

Wards Affected:   All     √ 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Annexes 

Annex A – Extract from the Decision Sheet produced following the Executive 
Member Decision Session on 12 January 2022, setting out the decisions 
made on the called-in item. 

Annex B – Report of the  Director of Transport, Environment and Planning     
to the Executive Member Decision Session on 12 January 2022.   

Annex C – Written comments submitted by the Calling-in Members. 

Page 12



Annex A 

 

Decision Session - Executive Member for Environment and 
Climate Change 

Wednesday, 12 January 2022 

Decisions 

Set out below is a summary of the decisions taken at the meeting of 
the Decision Session - Executive Member for Environment held on 
Wednesday, 12 January 2022.  The wording used does not necessarily 
reflect the actual wording that will appear in the minutes. 

Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in a decision, 
notice must be given to Democratic Services no later than 4pm on the 
second working day after this meeting.If you have any queries about 
any matters referred to in this decision sheet please contact the 
Democracy Officer, Joseph Kennally. 
 

4. Weed Treatment – Options  

Resolved: 
i. That the Chief Operating Officer be recommended to 

approve the continued use of glyphosate based 
treatments as the principle method of weed control. 
 

    Reason: To ensure the most effective weed control 
 

ii. That the Chief Operating Officer be recommended to 
approve a two year contract, with an option to extend 
for two years, with that decision being brought back to 
a future decision session. 
 
Reason: To enable the future treatment option to be 
reviewed having considered changes in product 
availability and any trials, whilst allowing the council to 
obtain value for money 
 

iii. That the Chief Operating Officer be recommended to 
request a report for a future decision session, detailing 
discussions with a range of external organisations to 
obtain extra information on the feasibility of additional 
weed control trials. 
 
Reason: To gather information on a new method which 
will inform future decision making. 

  

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Annex B 

 

 

 

 

 

Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Environment and Climate Change 

 

 12th January 2022 

Report of the Director of Transport, Environment and Planning  

Weed Management of Highways and Associated Areas 

Summary 
 

1. This report examines options for weed treatment to inform how the 
Council’s in house service and external contractors manage weeds 
for the next two years.  

Recommendation 
 

2. The Executive Member is asked to:  

i. Approve the continued use of glyphosate based treatments 
as the principle method of weed control. 

Reason: To ensure the most effective weed control 

ii. Approve a two year contract, with an option to extend for two 
years, the decision being brought back to a future decision 
session. 

Reason: To enable the future treatment option to be 
reviewed having considered changes in product availability 
and any trials, whilst allowing the council to obtain value for 
money 

iii. Approve a further trial namely the heat method. 

Reason: To trial a new method which will inform future 
decision making. 
  

Background 
 

3. In common with most local authorities the Council has used the 
herbicide, glyphosate as the basis for weed treatment for many 
years, primarily to control weeds on the highway network.   

Page 15



Annex B 

4. In recognition of the concerns being raised about the 
environmental impact o
[...]
 adverse effects on the 
reproduction. However, EFSA noted a data gap which a 2017 
review addressed.  The conclusion was that the weight of evidence 
indicates that glyphosate does not have endocrine disrupting 
properties.  

47. A recent review (Aug 2021) in the European Food Safety Authority, 
concluded the following on the use of nonanoic acid “In the area of 
mammalian toxicology and non-dietary exposure, no critical area of 
concerns or data gaps were identified. 

48. There are no Legal, Property, Human Resources, Crime and 
Disorder, or Information Technology implications arising from this 
report. 

Risk Management 
 

49. In compliance with the Council’s risk management strategy the 
main risks that have been identified in this report are that a 
decision is not made on a proposed weed treatment option which 
could in turn damage the Council’s image and reputation. 
Measured in terms of impact and likelihood, the risk score has 

Page 22



Annex B 

been assessed at “Low”.  This means that the risk level is 
acceptable. 

 
Annex 1 – Hazel Court trial site photographs. 

Annex 2 – Other local authority approaches.  

 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief officer responsible for the 
report: 

Dave Meigh  

Operations Manager  

Public Realm 
 

James Gilchrist 

Director of Transport, Environment 
and Planning  

 

Report Approved √ Date: 22.12.21 

Specialist Implications Officer(s):  N/A   

Wards Affected:   All ✓ 

For further information please contact the author of the report 

 

Background Papers:  

None 

 
 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



ANNEX B1 

Annex 1 

 

Photographs from Hazel Court trial plots  

Treatment date July 15th – photograph date 7th October  

 
 

Control (untreated area) Glyphosate 

  

Acetic Acid Enclean (Which is) 

 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



ANNEX B2 

 

Annex 2  

Sample spraying frequencies c/o Association of Public Service Excellence 
 (Oct 2021) 
 

Local authority 

Minutes of the meeting


City Of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee (Calling In) 

Date 7 February 2022 

Present Councillors Crawshaw (Chair), Fenton (Vice-
Chair), Hollyer, Douglas (Substitute for Cllr 
Norman), Melly (Substitute for Cllr Musson), 
Orrell, Pearson, Rowley and Wann 
(Substitute for Cllr Baker) 

Apologies 
 

Councillors Baker, Musson and Norman 

 
5. Declarations of Interest / Dispensation  

 
The Chair announced at this point that a dispensation had been 
granted by the Chair of Joint Standards Committee, in 
consultation with the Monitoring Officer, to enable Members to 
take part in the meeting despite their participation in the vote at 
Full Council on 17 June 2019 on a motion to introduce a 
Pollinator Action Plan.  
 
Members were then invited to declare any personal, disposable 
or pecuniary interests not included on their Register of Interests, 
which they might have in the business on the agenda. None 
were declared. 
 

6. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been 5 registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.  
All spoke in relation to Agenda Item 4 (the Called-in Item, 
supporting the calling-in. 
 
Jenny Kent spoke against the Executive Member’s decisions, 
on the grounds that they did not take account of the council’s 
Pollinator Strategy nor its Climate Emergency declaration. 
 
Nick Mole, of the Pesticide Action Network (PAN), offered the 
expert advice of PAN to help the council develop strategies to 
phase out the use of pesticides. 
 



Robert Gordon, a campaigner for York Green Party, said that 
glyphosate was a threat to pollinators, plants and food 
production and the council should move to using it only in 
exceptional circumstances. 
 
Geoff Beacon agreed with the comments of the previous 
speakers and advocated taxing the biggest polluters and 
helping to create green jobs in York. 
 
June Tranmer highlighted the health implications of spraying 
alleys and streets in terraced areas and urged Members to look 
more carefully at other options such as hot foam. 
 

7. Minutes  
 
The Chair drew attention to his comments at the last meeting, 
as recorded in the minutes under the heading ‘Opening 
Remarks’, and noted their continued relevance to the current 
meeting. 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 

2021 be approved, and signed by the Chair as a 
correct record, subject to the insertion of the word 
‘personally’ after ‘Councillor Wann’ in the second 
sentence under the heading ‘Opening Remarks’. 

 
8. Called-in Item: Weed Treatment - Options  

 
Members considered a report which set out the reasons for the 
call-in of the decisions made by Executive Member for 
Environment & Climate Change on 12 January 2022 in respect 
of Weed Treatment Options, along with the Committee’s remit 
and powers in relation to the call-in.  
 
The decisions were contained in the extract from the relevant 
Decision Sheet at Annex A to the report.  The original report to 
the Executive Member Decision Session was attached as 
Annex B, and written submissions later received from two of the 
Calling-in Members were attached as Annex C.  The decisions 
had been called in by Cllrs Baker, D Taylor, K Taylor, Vassie 
and Warters for the following reasons: 

a) That [the decisions] fail to demonstrate any commitment to 
the aims of the council’s adopted Pollinator Strategy, namely 
aim 2.3: ‘reduce the impact of pesticides on pollinators and 
other wildlife’; 



b) The decisions of the Executive Member deliver no action 
whatsoever on reducing pesticide use until at least 2024, and 
possibly 2026, seven years after Full Council voted unanimously 
to call for action to protect pollinators and to reduce the use of 
pesticides; 

c) The Decision Session report included no performance 
appraisal of the existing contract, or detailed options of 
alternatives to allow a meaningful comparison and confidence 
the local taxpayer is securing good value for money; 

d) We believe that any weed control contract continuing the use 
of glyphosate must include annual glyphosate reduction targets 
(year on year for the period of the contract), including through 
reducing the number of sprays from the current 3 times a year 
to twice a year in the first year of any new contract; 

e) City of York Council should be joining more than 80 other UK 
councils – including Hackney, Glastonbury, Doncaster, Brighton, 
Bristol, Guilford, Chichester, Folkstone, Chelmsford and Trafford 
– who’ve already committed to end pesticide use; 

f) To recommend that if the council cannot find a contractor to 
agree to targets and changes of weed management that are 
consistent with the council’s Pollinator Strategy, such as the use 
of strimming, weed brushing, and thermal lances or other 
methods that reduce or eliminate pesticide use, that an option is 
considered to bring the weed control programme back in-
house.” 
 
Under the provisions of the council’s constitution and the 
requirements of Local Government Act 2000, the following 
options were available: 

 A – not to refer the matter to Executive, in which case the 
original decision would be confirmed, or  

 B - refer the matter to Executive with specific 
recommendations. 

 

At the invitation of the Chair, each of the five Calling-In 
Members addressed the committee in turn, explaining the 
reasons for the call-in and their individual positions on the use of 
glyphosate, and then responding to questions from Members.  
The Executive Member for Environment & Climate Change then 
addressed the committee to explain the reasons behind her 
decisions and respond to Members’ questions.  At this point, the 
Executive Member circulated a written ‘concessions offer’ 
intended to clarify and augment the original decisions.  The 
meeting was then adjourned from 4pm to 4:11pm for a break 



and for the Chair to take procedural advice, after which 
Members put questions to officers responsible for the report at 
Annex 2.  
 
During the responses to questions, Members were informed 
that: 

 Most highways authorities used glyphosate to control 
weeds on the highways. 

 The extension option in the current contract enabled the 
council to terminate the contract after 2 years if they 
wished; 

 The council determined the nature of the work required 
under the contract, and performance was externally 
monitored; 

 In-house delivery would be challenging due to the need to 
recruit a large number of staff undertaking seasonal work; 

 The use of quad bikes to carry out weed spraying was 
standard practice across the country; 

 Officers had not been instructed to give the Pollinator 
Strategy more weight than the Highways Strategy; 

 The Pollinator Strategy was about managing green 
spaces, not highways; 

 Replacing glyphosate with manual weed control would be 
about 10 times more costly and have safety implications 
for highways. 
 

After debate, Cllr Pearson moved, and Cllr Rowley seconded, 
that the ‘concessions’ document be formally noted.  All voted in 
favour. 
 
Cllr Fenton then moved, and Cllr Pearson seconded, that Option 
A be approved and the original decisions not be referred to the 
Executive.  5 Members voted in favour of this proposal and 4 
voted against it.  It was therefore  
 

Resolved: (i) That the content of the ‘concessions’ 
document circulated at the meeting by the Executive 
Member for Environment and Climate Change, as 
reproduced below, be formally noted: 

a) Supporting the policy ambitions set out in the 
Pollinator Strategy, to reduce the impact of 
pesticides on pollinators and wildlife, to commit to 
phasing out the use of glyphosate, focusing on 



non-highway areas first then developing a plan 
for highways. 

b) To start work immediately with partners, such as 
Delta, Yorkshire Wildlife Trust and Pesticides 
Action Network (PAN) to further explore and 
evaluate the best alternative week management 
approaches that would support the policy 
ambitions set out in the Pollinator Strategy, 
offering Climate Change Scrutiny Committee the 
option to feed into this work. 

c) Full and openly transparent trials over the coming 
summer will be offered to all wards to evaluate 
the impact of fewer glyphosate treatments.  ‘Pilot’ 
wards will have one less externally contracted 
weed spray and will have their fences, lamp posts 
and other street furniture strimmed once by the 
council’s frontline teams, instead of the normal 
single spray carried out by the council’s teams.  
This will therefore also support the work to phase 
out the use of glyphosate by the council’s own 
public realm team.  The changes for ‘pilot’ wards 
will generally apply to the whole ward, whilst ward 
councillors will be able to clarify specific areas 
that are excluded from any sprays, such as 
already excluded areas of river edges, play 
areas, parks, and existing wildflower community 
projects.  Officers will ensure that these details 
area clearly identified before the season 
commences.  Councillors from the wards 
undertaking the trial will be encouraged to 
actively engage with the Executive Member to 
further support alternative weed treatment work 
options as recommended by the external 
partners, for example through engaging parish 
councils and volunteers on other land.  Officers 
will be instructed to write to all councillors offering 
the opportunity to opt in to the trial on council land 
and outlining further details of the proposal; this 
will be reported to the Executive Member at a 
decision session, in order to formalise the trial. 

d) The procurement process for the new external 
contract will clarify that the council is on a journey 
to phase out glyphosate, and that as well as the 
reduced spraying in the ‘pilot’ wards the council 



will be considering further trials of alternative 
approaches as recommended in future years, and 
therefore the contract may change or be 
terminated. 

e) The results of all the trials will be reported to the 
Executive Member in January 2023, together with 
an update on the work with partners (PAN, Defra 
and Yorkshire Wildlife Trust), offering Climate 
Change Scrutiny the option to consider pre-
decision scrutiny as part of the ongoing work to 
phase out the use of glyphosate. 

 
Reason: To acknowledge and record the Executive Member’s 

stated augmentations to her original decisions.  
 

(ii) That Option A be approved and that the 
original decisions not be referred to the Executive for 
consideration. 
 

Reason: In view of the concessions offered by the Executive 
Member there are no grounds to refer the decisions 
to the Executive. 

 
 
 
 
Cllr J Crawshaw, Chair 
[The meeting started at 2.04 pm and finished at 5.02 pm]. 


